

15-1831

---



---

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals**

**FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI; TAHA YASEEN ARRAQ RASHID;  
 SALAH HASAN NUSAIF AL-EJAILI; ASA'AD HAMZA HANFOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

—and—

SA'AD HAMZA HANTOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,  
*Plaintiff,*

—v.—

CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellee,*

—and—

TIMOTHY DUGAN; CACI INTERNATIONAL, INC.; L-3 SERVICES, INC.,  
*Defendants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
 FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA (ALEXANDRIA)

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**  
**[REDACTED]**

---

BAHER AZMY  
*Counsel of Record*  
 KATHERINE GALLAGHER  
 CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
 RIGHTS  
 666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
 New York, New York 10012  
 (212) 614-6464

ROBERT P. LOBUE  
 PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB  
 & TYLER LLP  
 1133 Avenue of the Americas  
 New York, New York 10036  
 (212) 336-2000

SHEREEF HADI AKEEL  
 AKEEL & VALENTINE, P.C.  
 888 West Big Beaver Road  
 Troy, Michigan 48084  
 (248) 918-4542

JEENA SHAH  
 CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
 & INTERNATIONAL HUMAN  
 RIGHTS CLINIC  
 Rutgers School of Law  
 123 Washington Street  
 Newark, New Jersey 07102  
 (973) 353-3235

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>ISSUES PRESENTED .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>A. Relevant Procedural History.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>B. The District Court’s PQD Decision .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>A. Abuse of Plaintiffs Outside of Formal Interrogations at the     “Hard Site” .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>B. CACI Controlled Its Employees and Maintained Discretion to     Conduct Formal Interrogations.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>1. The CACI Contract and Military Regulations Required         CACI to Control and Supervise Its Employees .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>2. CACI Established Its Own Reporting Lines and Control         Structure .....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>C. Absence of Control of CACI Personnel Outside of Formal     Interrogations .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>1. The Command Vacuum at Abu Ghraib Precluded         Military Control over CACI .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>2. CACI Interrogators Controlled the MPs.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>3. CACI Employees Directed the Abuse of Prisoners .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>D. Testimony of CACI’s Military Officer Declarants on which the     District Court Relied Is Irrelevant to the “Facts on the     Ground” and Contradicted by Their Prior Inconsistent     Statements and Admitted Lack of Personal Knowledge .....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>E. The Conduct Alleged by Plaintiffs Was Never Authorized or     Was Expressly Prohibited by the Military.....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW .....</b>	<b>28</b>

<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S EXPANSIVE INTERPRETATION OF THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE EXCEEDS PERMISSIBLE BOUNDS SET BY <i>TAYLOR</i> AND SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT AND ABDICATES ITS OBLIGATION TO REVIEW THE STATUTORY CLAIMS AND INTENTIONAL TORTS ASSERTED IN THIS CASE.....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY MAKING FACTUAL FINDINGS ON THE MERITS OF PLAINTIFFS’ CASE.....</b>	<b>36</b>
<b>III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDINGS IN APPLYING THE <i>TAYLOR</i> PLENARY CONTROL PRONG ARE CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.....</b>	<b>40</b>
<b>A. Because the District Court Failed to Carry out this Court’s Mandate to Examine Military Control Outside of Formal Interrogations, and Because the Record Is Undisputed that No Such Control Existed, this Court Should Affirmatively Conclude that <i>Taylor</i> Prong One Has Not Been Satisfied .....</b>	<b>40</b>
<b>B. All of the Additional Record Evidence Regarding CACI’s Discretion to Control Employees and Interrogations Demonstrates an Absence of Plenary Military Control .....</b>	<b>42</b>
<b>IV. BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS CHALLENGE THE LEGALITY OF CACI’S INTENTIONAL CONDUCT, NOT THE WISDOM OF ANY DISCRETIONARY MILITARY JUDGMENTS, THEY DO NOT IMPLICATE <i>TAYLOR</i> PRONG TWO .....</b>	<b>47</b>
<b>V. PLAINTIFFS’ WELL-ESTABLISHED STATUTORY AND INTENTIONAL TORT CLAIMS HAVE JUDICIALLY MANAGEABLE STANDARDS.....</b>	<b>53</b>
<b>A. Torture.....</b>	<b>55</b>
<b>B. Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment .....</b>	<b>57</b>
<b>C. War Crimes.....</b>	<b>59</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>60</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	56
<i>Adams v. Bain</i> , 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	36
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Action</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	53
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	5, 32
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	5, 32
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....	4, 5, 33, 35
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Al-Quraishi v. Nakhla</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2010) .....	57
<i>Al-Saher v. INS</i> , 268 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	56
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	59
<i>Bailey v. Moreno</i> , 547 Fed. App’x 196 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	40
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 162 (1962) .....	30, 31, 34, 53
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	33

*Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Service Inc.*,  
 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009) .....*passim*

*Cohens v. Virginia*,  
 19 U.S. (6 Wheat) 264 (1821) .....30

*Daliberti v. Republic of Iraq*,  
 97 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2000).....56

*Doe v. Nestlé, S.A.*,  
 748 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....57

*Doe v. Qi*,  
 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....58

*Easley v. Cromartie*,  
 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....40

*El-Shifa Pharm. Co. v. United States*,  
 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....30, 47, 48

*Filártiga v. Peña-Irala*,  
 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....54

*Gilligan v. Morgan*,  
 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....30, 34, 49

*Hamdan v. Rumsfeld*,  
 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....33, 59, 60

*Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*,  
 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....35

*Harris v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.*,  
 724 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2013) .....*passim*

*Jama v. U.S. I.N.S.*,  
 22 F. Supp. 2d 353 (D.N.J. 1998).....58

*Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y*,  
 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....48

<i>In re KBR, Inc.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 752 (D. Md. 2013).....	45
<i>In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	31, 41
<i>Kerns v. United States</i> , 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	36, 39
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	5, 6
<i>Lane v. Halliburton</i> , 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	50
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804) .....	34
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	54
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	28, 43, 44
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	58
<i>Miller v. Mercy Hospital</i> , 720 F.2d 356 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	40
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (12 How) 115 (1851) .....	34
<i>Padilla v. Yoo</i> , 678 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	56
<i>The Paquette Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	34
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	56

<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	57
<i>Richmond, F. &amp; P. R. Co. v. United States</i> , 945 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	36
<i>S. Atl. Ltd. P’ship of Tenn., L.P. v. Riese</i> , 356 F.3d 576 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	45, 46, 47
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Surette v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 260 (D.D.C. 2002).....	56
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	58
<i>Taylor v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Services, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tiffany v. United States</i> , 931 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	49
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 664 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	40
<i>United States v. Martinez-Melgar</i> , 591 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	40
<i>United States v. North Carolina</i> , 180 F.3d 574 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	36
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....	40
<i>Veith v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	48

*United States ex rel. Vuyyuru v. Jadhav*,  
555 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2009) .....28, 36, 39

*William v. AES*,  
28 F. Supp. 3d 553, 566 (E.D. Va. 2014) .....58

*Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,  
No. 96 CIV. 8386 (KMW), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3293 (S.D.N.Y.  
Feb. 22, 2002) .....58

*Wu Tien Li-Shou v. United States*,  
777 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2015) .....49

*In re Xe Servs. Alien Tort Litig.*,  
665 F. Supp. 2d 569 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....60

*Zivotofsky v. Clinton*,  
132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....*passim*

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2340 .....*passim*

18 U.S.C. §§ 2340-2340B .....24, 48

18 U.S.C. § 2441 .....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1350 note .....24, 55

28 U.S.C. § 1367 ..... 1

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Evid. 803(8)..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....27, 35, 38, 39

Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 287 .....	24, 57, 59
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 135 .....	24, 59
UN General Assembly, <i>Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment</i> , 10 December 1984, United Nations, Treaty Series, vol. 1465, p. 85.....	25, 55
U.S. Dep't of the Army, <i>Field Manual 3-100.21 (100-21): Contractors on the Battlefield</i> , ¶ 1-22 (Jan. 2003) .....	12, 26
